

No. 68679-8

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

ROBIN DAVIS,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON
FOR SNOHOMISH COUNTY

The Honorable Judge McKeeman

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

MARK D. MESTEL
Attorney for Appellant
Robin Davis

MARK D. MESTEL, INC., P.S.
3221 Oakes Avenue
Everett, Washington 98201
(425) 339-2383

2012 NOV 14 PM 1:13
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
CLERK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1-2

Assignment of Error No. 1

The Court erred when it gave the jury the initial aggressor instruction.

Assignment of Error No. 2

The Court erred when it allowed the State to introduce rebuttal evidence on a collateral issue.

Assignment of Error No. 3

The Court erred when it imposed four consecutive sentences based on the firearm enhancements.

Assignment of Error No. 4

The "to convict" instructions for the two counts of kidnapping omitted elements of the crime, thereby relieving the State of its burden of proof.

Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error No. 1

1. Attempts to contact the driver of a vehicle in an effort to repossess the vehicle did not provide a sufficient basis to instruct the jury that self-defense was not available to the defendant if the jury found that he was the initial aggressor.

2. Was it error to allow the State to call an “expert” on repossession to testify on the collateral issue of the standards of the industry?

3. When convictions merge, does it violate double jeopardy and/or is it cruel and unusual punishment to impose enhancement sentences for all counts?

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2-8

III. ARGUMENT.....8-32

1. The Court erred when it gave a first aggressor instruction.

2. The Court erred when it allowed the State to introduce rebuttal evidence on a collateral issue.

3. The Court erred when it imposed four consecutive three-year sentences based on firearm enhancements.

IV. CONCLUSION.....32

V. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Fletcher</u> , 113 Wn.2d 42, 50-51, 776 P.2d 114 (1989).....	24
<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Orange</u> , 152 Wash.2d 795, 817, 100 P.3d 291 (2004).....	24
<u>State v. Douglas</u> , 128 Wash.App. 555, 116 P.3d 1012 (2005).....	10
<u>State v. Fairfax</u> , 42 Wash.2d 777, 258 P.2d 1212; 3 Wigmore on Evidence (3d ed.) § 1002, p. 656.....	18
<u>State v. Fisher</u> , 165 Wash.2d 727, 750, 202 P.3d 937 (2009)..	18
<u>State v. Freeman</u> , 153 Wn.2d 765, 108 P.3d 753 (2005)...	23-26
<u>State v. Frohs</u> , 83 Wn.App.803, 811 n. 2, 924 P.2d 384 (1986).....	23
<u>State v. Gibson</u> , 16 Wash.App. 119, 553 P.2d 131 (1976).....	29
<u>State v. Hughes</u> , 106 Wash.2d 176, 191-92, 721 P.2d 902 (1986).....	9
<u>State v. Kidd</u> , 57 Wash.App. 95, 100, 786 P.2d 847 (1990)....	9
<u>State v. Kier</u> , 164 Wn.2d 798, 803-04, 194 P.3d 212 (2008)...	23
<u>State v. Oswalt</u> , 62 Wash.2d 118, 120, 381 P.2d 617 (1963)...	18
<u>State v. Riley</u> , 137 Wash.2d 904, 910, footnote 2, 976 P.2d 624, 627-628 (1999).....	10, 12
<u>State v. Rose</u> , 7 Wash.App. 176, 498 P.2d 897 (1972)	29
<u>State v. Stark</u> , 158 Wash.App. 952, 960, 244 P.3d 433, 437 (2010)	10, 12
<u>State v. Taylor</u> , 90 Wn.App. 312, 950 P.2d 526 (1998)....	25-26
<u>State v. White</u> , 74 Wash.2d 386, 394-95, 444 P.2d 661 (1968).....	17
<u>State v. Zumwalt</u> , 119 Wn.App. 126, 129, 82 P.3d 672 (2003).....	23

FEDERAL CASES

Carmona v. Ward, 576 F.2d 405 (2d Cir. 1978), cert. denied, 439 U.S. 1091, 99 S.Ct. 874, 59 L.Ed.2d 58 (1979).....30
Downey v. Perini, 518 F.2d 1288 (6th Cir.), vacated and remanded, 423 U.S. 993, 96 S.Ct. 419, 46 L.Ed.2d 367 (1975).....30
Hart v. Coiner, 483 F.2d 136 (4th Cir. 1973), cert. denied, 415 U.S. 938, 94 S.Ct. 1454, 39 L.Ed.2d 495 (1974)31

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Washington Constitution, Article I, Section 9.....22
Washington Constitution, Article I, Section 14.....23, 28
United States Constitution, Amendments 5 and 14.....22
United States Constitution, Amendments 8 and 14.....23, 28

STATUTES

RCW 9.94A.589.....29
